Bering Sea–Western Interior Resource Management Plan
Preliminary Alternatives Outreach Issue Summary

Unalakleet, Alaska March 26, 2015 
These issue summaries are created by the BLM after each community meeting. These documents summarize what was shared and are provided to each community for verification or revisions before being considered final. 

Attendance: 
13 residents attended the Unalakleet community meeting to discuss preliminary alternatives for the Bering Sea-Western Interior Resource Management Plan. Bureau of Land Management (BLM) representatives provided a presentation and listened to community comments and discussion. 

Issues and concerns raised: 

BLM Land
· A camp in the area has been abandoned and not been cleaned up.
· There is a desire for additional local ownership of land in the area. Summary of discussion: 
· Is there any way our corporation could get any land above Chirosky? 
· BLM: Land has already been selected. In this planning effort, we could identify land for exchange in the future. We usually don’t identify much land for sale or exchange. We will exchange lands to resolve an issue, or for some other benefit to the government. 
· Some of us weren’t given land because we were in the military. Then we got letters from BLM saying that we could get land, but then it didn’t work when we tried to file for land. A bunch of people got land above Chirosky and we thought we could get land up there too. 
· BLM: I am not sure about that issue, but we would be happy to look into it. 
· When the Air Force and the White Alice sites are completely cleaned, does that land go to the corporation? BLM: When those withdrawals have been lifted by Congress and it has been cleaned, and if it has been selected by the corporation, it can be conveyed by BLM. Both sites are still being cleaned. 
· A concern was expressed regarding BLM’s commitment to provide permit notification to affected communities, relative to commerce and development projects which may occur in the future. 
· Do you go offshore too? Or just on the land? BLM: Just on the land.

Iditarod Trail
· Discussion focused on potential for roads and utilities to cross the Iditarod National Historic Trail. Summary of discussion: 
· Your jurisdiction covers the historic Iditarod Trail? BLM: Yes.
· We have a trail between here and Egavik and Chirosky, and all the way down to the river. 
· Is there any potential for roads to come through the trail, like between Unalakleet and the Yukon? Is there planning to use the easements? How does that work? BLM: The easements for the Unalakleet River and the Iditarod Trail were set up for those kinds of uses. The state has lots of stripes across BLM land, where they had recommendations for potential roads. We can consider utility corridors and roadways in this plan.
· What about high tension lines and utilities? And can it be done today, like between here and Powers Creek, for example? BLM: Yes, but we do not really own that land. 
· Everyone nowadays follows the road behind the slough. The question is for several reasons. The current water/utility system is on the ocean side. If there were a way to use the utility corridor from Powers Creek to Unalakleet, it would potentially help the City of Unalakleet with their disaster plan. It would help to get the water line in above sea level. BLM: That particular land we do not manage. Let’s look at a 17b easement map.
· We don’t need any more markers saying this is a National Historic Trail!

Subsistence
· Subsistence resources are vital to the community. Maintaining clean land, water, and air is critical to maintaining subsistence resources and healthy communities. Summary of discussion:
· In living here all my life, I’ve seen a lot of changes. The State of Alaska abolished the Coastal Management Program a few years ago, which protected subsistence resources. The program was an attempt at keeping the air, water, and land clean. Whatever we harvest and eat, that goes into our body. It would be good if you could work that in under the subsistence category, because it is a historic subsistence economy.
· I am indigenous to this land. I was here before it became a state. We cannot afford vehicles like a Ford, to have Ford tracking over our land. Neither is Chrysler or Diesel from here. We don’t like to invite you. Stay in Nome, where the miners and gold diggers are. We live off the land, not in the land. 
· When we last met, we said it was very important to preserve our land and our Native culture. We are saying it again.
· There are 2 issues relative to operations of programs. We need to identify indigenous traditional use for subsistence to be mapped for each community, showing for historic and customary indigenous use. We need to keep this context for the next 20 years, the life of this plan.
· We need to have consultation as a policy for any programs that are enforced, consultation with the tribe and corporation to develop working relationships, to make sure the land is able to support the living creatures. WE are custodians of the land. Make sure we pass on this land to the next generation, it is what we have 
· Regarding caribou hunting north of Shaktoolik, do you have anything for predator control written into the plan? Can something be done? Like today, where there is a rapid decline in the caribou population, can you do something with that? BLM: We normally work with ADFG. We manage the habitat, and they manage the wildlife populations. 
· I am concerned about continued access to subsistence areas have been traditionally accessed. BLM: We are serious about honoring ANICLA and the current rules and rights. There are different rules for subsistence, mining, and recreation transportation. ANILCA requires reasonable access. Community response: Who can define reasonable? Are you hungry?

Wildlife
· The caribou have not come this far south in quite some time. Take that into consideration in terms of St. Michael and Stebbins. BLM: We are not seeing winter range come as far south. 
· People are considering herding reindeer for a meat supply.

Rural Economies
· Is it possible to consider local organizations, in addition to Alaska Department of Fish and Game (AFDG) and the US Fish and Wildlife Service, for population inventory monitoring or fish monitoring? There are local organizations that do projects within our river already. Norton Sound Economic Development Corporation (NSEDC) is very active in monitoring fish populations. More and more, the state is pulling out of rivers because they do not have the money to monitor rivers. BLM should work with tribe or Native corporation. Within Norton Sound and the whole Seward Peninsula, NSEDC spends equivalent to the state on fisheries management. 



Forestry/Firewood permits
· Discussion regarding firewood permits was mixed, with some people in favor of the idea and others opposed. If permits were to be required, several residents advocated for local staffing, in cooperation with the tribe or corporation. Summary of discussion:
· It would be good to have a firewood permit available. Maybe it would cut down on trespass on corporation and other lands.
· There are several issues with free firewood permits, including accessibility to staff for those permits, unless you had someone here year round to issue those permits. If there are any consequences with NOT obtaining the permit? I would rather not see someone subject to a criminal action for heating their home. BLM: This process is definitely not fully developed. The goal of the permits is to gather use information.
· How far do you want to go? It may not be cost effective to get firewood from BLM lands.
· You can’t cut trees on BLM land? BLM: You can. We are thinking about having free permits to collect information about how much wood is being harvested.
· The nicer trees are way up there, ones that are good for homes. BLM: Commercial use requires a permit, if you are going to sell the wood.
· You could hire local people to clean out easement corridors.
· I am not in favor of a permit. It would create heartburn for people to get a permit for wood that we have been using all of our lives. BLM: There may be other ways that we can obtain that information.
· You can work with the tribe to get information and to spread the word about harvest available on BLM lands. And we need to know where BLM is located. We don’t want trespass on others’ land.
· The permits would be free? That would be easier. Can you pay someone to work part time in the corporation office to hand out the permits? BLM: Those are good ideas. The process would need to be simple and easy. 

Travel Management
· The travel management topic had extended discussion. The community expressed concern about increasing levels of resource damage from off-road vehicle use. Techniques for management were discussed, but a clear preference was not identified. Concerns were expressed regarding enforcement of policies and maintaining access to traditional use areas. Summary of discussion:
· Protect the land from over-use from off-road vehicles. We are seeing more and more damage from that. 
· Who would do the monitoring for travel management? Just like the permits for tree cutting? BLM: We have a vacant law enforcement position now, and we hope to fill it soon
· People think the land belongs to them and they can go anywhere with whatever they have available to them. BLM: 50 years ago, people did not pick berries via all-terrain vehicles. How can we manage this without damaging the land? Legally we cannot restrict subsistence access. We want it to work so it is not damaging the resources you rely upon.
· Some people use aircraft, boat, snowmachine, and many wheeled off-road things. Whatever technology is available, it will be used.
· We do not want to damage the resources.
· The weight and width rating is too much.  BLM: I recommended a 2,000 pound gross vehicle weight (GVW) rating to acknowledge 3, 4, 6, and 8 wheel vehicles. We want to manage and allow common vehicles used for subsistence. We want to separate larger vehicles that are damaging wetlands and permafrost. The greatest impact on BLM lands is from unmanaged off-highway recreation. The future of this plan is 20 years. 
· If you allow amphibious types of vehicles, they can go on any waterway and then go to otherwise inaccessible areas. I would not allow those. BLM: Crossing salmon streams requires a permit. That is one way to manage it. We can close, harden, make seasonal use restrictions, or other types of use restrictions. I think GVW is the most consistent way to go. State of Alaska policies include a 1,500 pound curb weight, which is the same as 2,000 pound GVW.
· Can they go anywhere, or is there an established route? BLM: For casual use, there is a wide variety of alternatives. One is to stay on existing roads and trails. We are working to define that. We are looking at weight limits, and existing roads and trails. Again, the greatest impacts we see are associated with unmanaged off-highway vehicle use.
· What is the current policy versus the proposed policy? BLM: We have no policy whatsoever for off-highway vehicles right now in this planning area. Recent planning areas include Kobuk-Seward Peninsula, Ring of Fire and the Bay Plan. In two of those three plans we have considered the 2,000 pound GVW; the Bay Plan and KSP Plan. 
· What are your proposed consequences for people who violate this policy? For the most part, someone that could afford that type of vehicle would be bear guides. Will the regulations be written in to this? BLM: It is actually already part of the Code of Federal Regulations, and it is enforceable. However, we have nothing to enforce now, because we have no policy in place for this planning area. In the case of a commercial operator, the how a guide operates is considered when we issue a permit. If we issue a new permit, it is for 1 year, so we can determine if the stipulations are adequate. If all goes well, can consider a 10 year permit.
· I would like to see heavy consequences for a commercial operator violating travel management rules. They have a greater responsibility to the resource and resource management. BLM: With a permitted use, we have discretion for whether or not we issue the permit. If there is a violation, we can suspend or terminate the permit. 
· Can you do that above Chirosky? BLM: Our jurisdiction is above 10 Mile Creek. Uplands are our responsibility.
· Could we change the wording on summer subsistence cross country travel, like for berry picking and moose hunting, to 4-wheelers, 6-wheelers, and 8-wheelers? Make it for all-terrain vehicles only.
· Some people will take 3 people on their 4-wheeler. 
· (Referring to slide 31 in the presentation, regarding use of off-highway vehicles.) I am interested in the alternative regarding special areas within 100 feet of identified airstrips and boat landings. Are you looking at limiting certain areas, so there is not a big concentration in certain areas: BLM: Certain areas may need different restrictions. For example, the Iditarod trail may need different restrictions. The trail to Kaltag is about as wide as a dogsled team. Community response: I am a little concerned, since you don’t have someone on the ground here. Our area is so big and the area is so different. There are different conditions, like no snow, or plenty of snow. Will you have active management of when we can use a snowmachine? BLM: Let’s use the Iron Dog as an example. It’s a 2,000 mile race. The conditions may be favorable in one area, but not in another. That is a management challenge we struggle with. Our proposal is for 10 inches of snow or ground frost to accommodate winter travel without damaging soils and vegetation. 

Special Recreation Permits
· Management of Special Recreation Permits for outfitter-guides was a concern for the community, particularly related to king salmon fishing season. A local presence was recommended for enforcement/compliance. Summary of discussion:
· Who do you request to check permits during king salmon season? BLM: I’m one person. We also have another outdoor recreation planner doing compliance. We use all other staff: biologists, subsistence coordinators, etc. We get calls from other people bringing issues to our attention during and after hunting season. We try to work together.
· Our biggest concern is during king fishing. When we see guided boats go way up the North River, that is of concern. 
· Can you restrict guided king salmon fishing? There is value in working with other agencies, including the state.
· I have concerns not only with the Apples, but also with Vance and his crew. A lot of Vance’s crew is not guided. They drive their own boats. That is where my concern lies. If you are guided and the owner of the company, you will tell them to be responsible to the one fish per year. On the unguided operation, they are from Switzerland or Germany, perhaps they do not care as much whether they catch 1 or 10. If they get caught, they are still at home overseas.
· From my point of view, it would be more beneficial to have a local ranger that knows the land and the boundaries, rather than bringing in someone that has never been here. It would make us feel better to have someone. BLM: We have tried that in the past. Fred Ivanoff worked for us in the summer. We could not find 40 hours of work for him to do. Maybe a half-time employee would work better.
· Unalakleet Native Corporation (UNC) or the tribe would like to enforce parts of the river, particularly close to the community. We would be willing to take on assistance during king salmon or silver salmon fishing. It could be done with a cooperative agreement. BLM: We have plans to hire two more employees out of the Nome field office. Maybe they will be able to work more in this area.
· Is there some kind of etiquette that the river guides have to follow to be a river guide? BLM: They have to have an operation plan and a safety plan. 
· The guided ones, the boats stay out of the way of our fishing. The unguided ones, they do not care. BLM: If there is something that needs to be investigated, please let us know. BLM will not share your names. 
· UNC land is limited. Are there a limited number of guided sport hunting permits on the UNC land? BLM: The state manages guides on state lands, but you have private lands. Community response: It could be trespass then. Our corporation has a right to say whether the state can allow guided hunters on corporation lands. BLM: The state or BLM would not authorize guided activities on private lands, such as Native corporation lands or Native allotments. 
· Doyon Corporation allows people on their lands, but with a price, for a permit under authorization via the corporation. BLM: 3 percent of gross commercial fees come back to the office to manage permits, for compliance.

Minerals – Locatable and Leasable
· It is critical to have adequate notification to affected communities important regarding policies and steps, particularly related to proposed mining plans.
· If you find gold in our area, don’t tell anyone.
· A lot of it is south, along the Kuskokwim belt.

Watersheds/Clean Water/Fisheries
· For fisheries, protection of spawning grounds is important.
· I am worried about the baseline. What do you consider to be clean water, including mixing zones? Currently, clean water is coming down now. That should be the standard. But we do not know whether it is or not.  Subsistence depends on clean water, clean air, and clean land. It needs to be evaluated and set at the standard. BLM: Much of the clean water regulation does not fall within our jurisdiction. We do care about it. The standards that are related to the Clean Water Act are the responsibility of the State of Alaska.
· I would like to see emphasis on the estuary in the watershed to make sure it is in good condition. It might need to be a cooperative effort. BLM: That is a good point. They may encompass Native corporation lands and Native allotments.
· [bookmark: _GoBack]For priority fish species, where does the Unalakleet River rank? Looking at the small population of the Unalakleet, it is very unique. We have like 8 or 9 species here. BLM: We appreciate that feedback .Matt Varner is the lead for fisheries in our State Office. Merlyn Schelske has worked on it too. We are incorporating their evaluations and information from the communities in the planning efforts. 

Wild and Scenic River
· Unalakleet is a high quality watershed. The Unalakleet River is already an important watershed, designated as a Wild River. 
· Are there plans to make more Wild and Scenic Rivers? BLM: The Wild and Scenic Rivers Eligibility Report identifies 23 rivers as eligible. Then we will need to look at suitability in Resource Management Plan. We could recommend rivers in this plan, and then congress would have to designate them. I haven’t seen anything likely to be identified as suitable at this time.
· What is the advantage of a Wild and Scenic River designation? BLM: Additional protection. There could be more labor and funds are dedicated to the area for management. The important features, like subsistence, cultural, and fish resources would be protected and enhanced now and into the future. We have a BLM Administrative site here, due to Unalakleet River. 
· When do we have to make the recommendations? BLM: The comment period ends April 19. 
· Does BLM designate the rivers? BLM: No, we make recommendations to Congress.
· Can we un-designate the Unalakleet River? BLM: Congress would have to take the designation away.

Areas of Critical Environmental Concern
· An Area of Critical Environmental Concern (ACEC) was recommended by the community on the Unalakleet River. What are they for? BLM: Many are primarily for protection of salmon spawning areas. The Pew Institute has recommended a couple ACECs. Some are looking at the whole watershed, rather than a river corridor. We will likely look at common themes, and maybe will combine some together. We will make recommendations for ACECs in the draft plan.
· Is that funded by the Pew Project? BLM: They recommended ACECs in this planning effort.
· They did it because they are interested in conservation of this area? BLM: They are a conservation organization that has worked with other villages. 
· That ACEC designation would do what? BLM: It would pick key resources for management. Most are focused on salmon spawning or rearing areas. The designation does not necessarily put restrictions or prohibitions or the area. If we do apply special management restrictions, it would be through a public process. 
· Do you do consultation when you are deciding? BLM: Yes, it would be a more focused planning process, just for that ACEC, not such a big area like we are looking at now.
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